 www.minmax.com.tw Rev:0  2020/09/02   Page 1 of 20
MCWI04 Series Electric Characteristic Note
DC-DC CONVERTER 4W, SIP-Package
Features
►Compact SIP-8 Package
►Ultra-wide 4:1 Input Voltage Range
►Fully Regulated Output Voltage
►I/O Isolation 1600 VDC

Voltage
Output
Power
Output Current Input Current Max. capacitive
Load
Efficiency
(typ.)
Max. @Max. Load @No Load @Max. Load
VDC VDC W mA mA(typ.) mA(typ.) μF %
MCWI04-24S05
24
(9 ~ 36)
5 4 800 211
20
1800 79
MCWI04-24S12 12 4 333 201 1000 83
MCWI04-24S15 15 3.99 266 200 820 83
MCWI04-24S24 24 3.98 166 200 470 83
MCWI04-24D12 ±12 3.98 ±166 200 560# 83
MCWI04-24D15 ±15 3.99 ±133 200 390# 83
MCWI04-48S05
48
(18 ~ 75)
5 4 800 107
10
1800 78
MCWI04-48S12 12 4 333 102 1000 82
MCWI04-48S15 15 3.99 266 101 820 82
MCWI04-48S24 24 3.98 166 101 470 82
MCWI04-48D12 ±12 3.98 ±166 101 560# 82
MCWI04-48D15 ±15 3.99 ±133 101 390# 82
# For each output
Input Specifications
Parameter Conditions / Model Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Input Surge Voltage (1 sec. max.)

Electric Characteristic Note MCWI04 SERIES
 www.minmax.com.tw Rev:0  2020/09/02   Page 20 of 20
Part Number Structure
MCWI04-24S05
4:1 Wide Input Range
Max. Output Power
4 Watts
Input Voltage Range
   24: 18~36VDC
   48: 36~75VDC
Output Voltage
   S05 : 5VDC
   S12 : 12VDC
   S15 : 15VDC
   S24 : 24VDC
   D12 :    12VDC
   D15 :    15VDC
MTBF and Reliability
The MTBF of MCWI04 series of DC-DC converters has been calculated using
MIL-HDBK 217F NOTICE2, Operating Temperature 25℃, Ground Benign.
Model MTBF Unit
MCWI04-24S05 2,859,569
Hours
MCWI04-24S12 3,564,351
MCWI04-24S15 3,787,227
MCWI04-24S24 3,712,520
MCWI04-24D12 2,945,156
MCWI04-24D15 3,682,175
MCWI04-48S05 2,608,248
MCWI04-48S12 3,488,039
MCWI04-48S15 3,689,582
MCWI04-48S24 3,360,430
MCWI04-48D12 2,858,990
MCWI04-48D15 3,206,793
	Electric Characteristic Note
	24V Input Models
	24V Input Models